

No. 23-660

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GRUPO UNIDOS POR EL CANAL, S.A., SACYR, S.A.,  
WEBUILD, S.P.A., JAN DE NUL, N.V.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

AUTORIDAD DEL CANAL DE PANAMÁ,  
*Respondent.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

JAMES L. LOFTIS  
PETER D. DANYSH  
TIMOTHY J. TYLER  
MATTHEW C. HOFFMAN  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
845 Texas Avenue,  
Suite 4700  
Houston, TX 77002

JEREMY C. MARWELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW X. ETCHEMENDY  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Ave.,  
NW, Suite 500 West  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 639-6500  
jmarwell@velaw.com

*Counsel for Respondent*  
*[Additional counsel listed inside cover]*

---

---

JOSÉ I. ASTIGARRAGA  
EDWARD M. MULLINS  
SUJEY S. HERRERA  
REED SMITH LLP  
*200 S. Biscayne Blvd.*  
*Suite 2600*  
*Southeast Financial Center*  
*Miami, FL 33131*

*Counsel for Respondent*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Question Presented .....	I
Rule 29.6 Statement.....	II
Table of Authorities.....	IV
Introduction .....	1
Statement .....	3
I. Legal Background .....	3
II. Factual and Procedural Background.....	6
Reasons for Denying the Petition .....	15
I. This Case Does Not Implicate Any Disagreement Among Circuit Courts.....	15
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s Unanimous Decision Is Correct. ....	25
III. Petitioners Exaggerate the Importance of the Question, and This Case Would Be a Particularly Poor Vehicle for Addressing It.....	32
Conclusion.....	37

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	22
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	1
<i>Burlington N. R.R. v. TUCO Inc.</i> , 960 S.W.2d 629 (Tex. 1997) .....	24
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	3
<i>Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	4, 5, 17, 25, 28
<i>Corporación AIC, SA v. Hidroeléctrica Santa Rita S.A.</i> , 66 F.4th 876 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	3
<i>Emps. Ins. of Wausau v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh</i> , 933 F.2d 1481 (9th Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	3
<i>Fowler v. Ritz-Carlton Hotel Co.</i> , 579 Fed. Appx. 693 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	23
<i>GE Energy Power Conversion France SAS v. Outokumpu Stainless USA, LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1637 (2020).....	3
<i>Gianelli Money Purchase Plan &amp; Tr. v. ADM Inv. Servs., Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 1998).....	5, 14, 17, 21
<i>Gianelli Money Purchase Plan &amp; Tr. v. ADM Inv. Servs., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 1016 (1998) .....	5

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hall Street St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	26
<i>In re Sussex</i> , 577 U.S. 827 (2015).....	6
<i>In re Sussex</i> , 781 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2015).....	6, 17, 21, 25
<i>Int’l Bank of Com.-Brownsville v. Int’l Energy Dev. Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 1137 (2000).....	18
<i>Lifecare Int’l, Inc. v. CD Med., Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 429 (11th Cir. 1995).....	16, 20, 22
<i>Lucent Techs. Inc. v. Tatung Co.</i> , 379 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990).....	18
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	3
<i>Monster Energy Co. v. City Beverages LLC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 164 (2020).....	18
<i>Morelite Constr. Corp. v. N.Y.C. Dist. Council Carpenters Benefit Funds</i> , 748 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	16, 17, 18, 33
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 429 F.3d 640 (6th Cir. 2005).....	35
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013).....	1, 3, 4, 34
<i>Positive Software Sols., Inc. v. New Century Mortg. Corp.</i> , 476 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2007)...	9, 26, 34
<i>Positive Software Sols., Inc. v. New Century Mortg. Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 1114 (2007).....	9, 18

VI

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Scandinavian Reinsurance Co. v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 668 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Schmitz v. Zilveti</i> , 20 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 1994).....	5, 16, 19, 20
<i>Seldin v. Est. of Silverman</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2622 (2021).....	18
<i>Sunkist Growers, Inc. v. Del Monte Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 869 (1994).....	22
<i>Sunkist Soft Drinks, Inc. v. Sunkist Growers, Inc.</i> , 10 F.3d 753 (11th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Tatneft v. Ukraine</i> , 143 S. Ct. 290 (2022).....	24
<i>Tatneft v. Ukraine</i> , 21 F.4th 829 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	24
<i>Thomas Kinkade Co. v. White</i> , 711 F.3d 719 (6th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>UBS Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Asociacion de Empleados del Estado Libre Asociado de Puerto Rico</i> , 997 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2021) .....	19
<i>Univ. Commons-Urbana, Ltd. v. Universal Constructors Inc.</i> , 304 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2002).....	12, 14, 15, 19, 20, 21, 23
<i>Valrose Maui, Inc. v. Maclyn Morris, Inc.</i> , 105 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (D. Haw. 2000).....	25
<b>Statutes:</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 10 .....	3, 26
9 U.S.C. § 10(a) .....	4
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(1).....	4

VII

<b>Statutes—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(2).....	2, 4, 26
<b>Rules:</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	24
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Born, Gary & Wendy Miles, <i>Global Trends in International Arbitration</i> (June 1, 2007) .....	33
Joint Mot. to Defer Consideration, <i>Occidental Expl. &amp; Prod. Co. v. Andes Petroleum Ecuador Ltd.</i> , No. 23-506.....	36
<i>Merriam-Webster Dictionary</i> (2024) .....	5
Pet., <i>Occidental Expl. &amp; Prod. Co. v. Andes Petroleum Ecuador Ltd.</i> , No. 23-506.....	36
Restatement of the Law, The U.S. Law of Int'l Com. & Inv.-State Arb. (Am. L. Inst. 2023) .....	20, 34, 35
Tractenberg, Craig R., <i>Nuts and Bolts of International Arbitration</i> , 38 Franchise L.J. 451 (2019) .....	7
<i>Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1985).....	26
